

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

---

Great Plains Royalty Corporation, a North  
Dakota corporation,

Plaintiff, Appellee and  
Cross-Appellant,

v.

Earl Schwartz Company, a North Dakota  
partnership, Basin Minerals, LLC, a North  
Dakota limited liability company,  
SunBehm Gas, Inc., a North Dakota  
corporation, and Kay Schwartz York,  
Kathy Schwartz Mau, and Kara Schwartz  
Johnson, as the Co-Personal Representative  
of the Estate of Earl N. Schwartz,

Defendants, Appellants and  
Cross-Appellees.

Supreme Court No. 20200133

---

Appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order for  
Judgment, Entered February 18, 2020, and the Amended Judgment on  
Remand, Dated March 4, 2020, Case No. 27-2016-CV-00530  
County of McKenzie, Northwest Judicial District  
The Honorable Daniel El-Dweek, District Judge, Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLANTS, AND CROSS APPELLEES  
EARL SCHWARTZ COMPANY, BASIN MINERALS, LLC, AND KAY  
SCHWARTZ YORK, KATHY SCHWARTZ MAU, AND KARA SCHWARTZ  
JOHNSON AS THE CO-PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ESTATE  
OF EARL N. SCHWARTZ**

---

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908  
Spencer D. Ptacek, ND Bar #08295  
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000  
Bismarck, ND 58501-1215  
lbender@fredlaw.com  
sptacek@fredlaw.com  
Telephone: 701.221.8700

*Attorneys for Defendants, Appellants, and  
Cross-Appellees Earl Schwartz Company,  
Basin Minerals, LLC, and Kay Schwartz  
York, Kathy Schwartz Mau, and Kara  
Schwartz Johnson as the Co-Personal  
Representatives of the Estate of Earl N.  
Schwartz*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Paragraph</u>
LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. The Schwartz Defendants’ Arguments Are Not Barred by the Law of the Case Doctrine or the Mandate Rule.....	3
III. The Schwartz Defendants’ Claims Are Not Barred by a Statute of Limitation.....	7
IV. Great Plains Is Not Entitled to Damages.. ..	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**CASES**

*Carlson v. Workforce Safety & Ins.*, 2012 ND 203, 821 N.W.2d 760.....3

*Great Plains Royalty Corp. v. Earl Schwartz Co.*, 2019 ND 124, 927  
N.W.2d 880.....1, 4, 6

*Heng v. Rotech Medical Corp.*, 2006 ND 176, 720 N.W.2d 54 .....10

*Hokanson v. Ziegler*, 2017 ND 197, 900 N.W.2d 48.....8

*In re Great Plains Royalty Corp.*, 471 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1973).....8

*Kautzman v. Kautzman*, 2000 ND 116, 611 N.W.2d 883.....3

*KLE Construction, LLC v. Twalker Development, LLC*, 2016 ND 229, 887  
N.W.2d 536.....10

*Matter of Curtiss A. Hogen Tr. B*, 2020 ND 71, 940 N.W.2d 635 .....4

*Rustad v. Baumgartner*, 2020 ND 126, 943 N.W.2d 786.....3

*Tarver v. Tarver*, 2019 ND 189, 931 N.W.2d 187.....3

*Thompson v. Johnson*, 2019 ND 111, 926 N.W.2d 120 .....3, 4

**STATUTES AND COURT RULES**

N.D.C.C. § 28-01-18.....9

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

33 C.J.S. *Exchange of Property* § 43 .....8
